ATTENTION

BEFORE CHANGING CLASSIFICATION
OR PROCESSING ANY DOCUMENT
FROM THIS FILE FOR RELEASE TO
THE GENERAL PUBLIC, CONTACT
FO!/PA SECTION UNIT D, EXT. 5767.
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 THE LISTED SERIALS CONTAIN INFORMATION B
WHICH IS CLASSIFIED PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS ..
Of EXECUTIVE ORDER 12958~~~ . ¢

| Case Flle 7/ ?X /? é/ Séctwn } j 6

Senal | Pagels Paragraph/Brackets f_ o ‘Refe‘r Tol‘f“‘ ey - Agéhcy Mainmming
e TR [ e s ] Classification

B
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[P The following material has been reproduced
.“ for excising and review at FBIHQ by representatives of
the House Select Commlttee on Assa551nation3°“

File No.j“/“ 32_86/ Sug Iq
Section 57é5 @

Serials _@OS"" ’ through__(gl Qg .

(except following serials not in
file on this date.

[

~ Enclosure Behind File or Bulky Enclosure:
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PLAINTEXT TELETYPE NITEL

TO ATLANTA (44-2386) 2/3/76
EL PASO (44-920)
MEMPHIS (44-1987) 1l - Mr. Peelman
FROM DIRECTOR FBI (44-3886]) 1 - Mr. Helterhoff

¥ R

CMURKINjij>

CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION (CRD), U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

HAS REQUESTED FOLLOWING ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATION TO RESOLVE
THE ALLEGATION OF LEON OWEN POWELL AND CLAUDE POWELL, JR.

ATLANTA AND EL PASO SHOULD THOROUGHLY REVIEW THE

. INTERVIEWS OF THE POWELLS NOTING THE DIFFERENCES IN EACH OF’

THEIR VERSIONS AND REINTERVIEW THE POWELLS TO FURTHER
RESOLVE ALIL DETAILS OF THIS ALLEGED MEETING IN THE BAR.

DETERMINE WHEN AND HOW MANY TIMES THEY TALKED WITH EACH dTHER

ABOUT THIS ALLEGED MEETING SINCE ITS OCCURRENCE. DETERMINE

FROM THEM HOW IT CAN BE VERIFIED THAT THEY WERE IN ATLANTA
AT THE TIME OF THE ALLEGED MEETING AND CONDUCT ANY
INDEPENDENT INVESTIGATION TO VERIFY THEY WERE ACTUALLY

IN ATLANTA AT THE TIME OF THE MEETING. HAVE EACH OF THE

POWELLS PREPARE A DIAGRAM OF THE INTERIOR OF PETE'S BAR,

'‘Assocs: Dt

b b adm_  INCLUDING THE BOOTH WHERE EACH PARTIC;PANT OP THE ALLEGED
Dei: AD Inv. __ _«‘"3 [ l ’ (/ 4 i
Asst. Dir.: i 4 30 A\ ’ >

Admin. _ ¥

Comp. Syst. — HNH : bap (4 ) SEE NOTE PAGE 5 .
WHExt Affairs i

Files & Com. ‘p( FEDERAL - BUREAU' OF INVESTIGATION

4 COMMUNICATIONS SECTION
Inspection ______ -
Intell.

Laboratory

Plan. & Eval. . ' ; » 4 e
Spec. Inv. A . . . : )
Troining i ELY L E[
Legal Counl; N A GPO : 1975 O - 569-020
e v MAILROOM[ ] TELETYPE UNIT

irector de _—
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RECEIVED
TELETYPE UNIT
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PAGE FOUR (44-3886])

ATLANTA AND EL PASO SHOULD SEOW THE ARTIST'S CONCEPTION
OF RALPH (LNU) IN A SPREAD TO ALL PERTINENT WITNESSES.

ATLANTA REINTERVIEW DOROTHY DAVIS RE REMEMBERING
WHETHER HER HUSBAND EVER TOLD HER OF ANYONE COMING INTO BAR
WITH LARGE AMOUNT OF MONEY, OR IF SHE HAS ANY RNOWLEDGE OF
THIS INCIDENT; SHOW ON AN ATLANTA CITY MAP LOCATION OF PETE'S
BAR IN COMPARISON TO WHERE JAMES EARL, RAY HAD STAYED IN
ATLANTA.

THE CRD IS ADVISING THE USAS AT ATLANTA AND MEMPHIS
OF THE INSTITUTION OF THE INVESTIGATION RE THE POWELL
ALLEGATION. CRD, HOWEVER, REQUESTED THAT YOU DO NOT
DISSEMINATE ANY INFORMATION TO THE US F. THE USA
IAVE ANY QUESTIONS, ADVISE THEM T CONTACT THE CRD DIRECT.

CRD STATED THE FBI SHOULD NOT COMMENT TO ANY INQUIRIES
FROM THE NEWS MEDIA CONCERNING THIS INVESTIGATION AND ANY SUCH
INQUIRIES SHOULD BE REFERRED TO THE CRD.

ATLANTA SHOULD COORDINATE ALL ASPECTS OF. THIS
INVESTIGATION TO RESOLVE THE POWELL ALLEGATION. HMANDLE ANY
ADDITIONAL OBVIOUS AND LOGICAL LEADS DEVELOPED AND IF ANY
QUESTION ARISES RE COVERING ANY ADDITIONAL LEAD, PROMPTLY

CONTACT FBIHO.
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

S Kol

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|

in plaintext or cod%LA-\r\y ,,r N Ry j

W

D redc o)
DECLASSIFY ON:25X_ | 1.
(P"i"”'”y)‘_,‘o,zfz-v()‘ | 3

o
DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK
L :

! { 4 y
SUBJECT : DEMONSTRATION BY RESEARCH ACTION GROUP ON
ASSASSINATION AT NYO, 1/15/76

ReButel call from Supervisor THOMAS B. CALL, 1/14/76.

At 11530 AM, 1/15/¥6, B group of fifteen (15)

deménstrators representat{pg*ggégggghmAg;;ggwgggggﬁQn
Agg@gﬁ;nat;gn appeared at the New, York Office of the Federal

Bureau of Investigation. _ROBERTZRANETLE, spokesman “for
the group, was met by SAC PHILIP A. ~MCTNIFF,

A \

—id L)

According to RANFTLE khe purpose "of the
demonstration was to bring toAthe public's attention
the possibility that a conspiracy existed in the killing
of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. and that this should be
pursued.

e 7/10U/°
4

2
¢

f

RANFTLE was advised that the Attorney General of
the United States is currently reviewing the FBI
investigation of Dr. KING's death. They were also advised
that the NYO does not have the complete investigative files
concerning this matter.

7 6 4

/ /2 2,/
RESEALE 1+
T TA

RANFTLE indicated he would communicate with the’
Attorney General concerning this matter. / {,
: /y42/ A z;

i

4
ASSAT it i N

>t/ B

m@@’ The demonstrat%ﬁ%_%%hour and was peaceful
=

= LASSIF!ED DEC!
72~-—- Bureau 1
l gy New Y

UNRECORDED COPYFILED IN

b

Aer
N

e iNS7A

o 1N

15 JAN 19 1976

De

iy

Vg

99rcod 91978 / L%Jﬂ\d M 8§¥’ /{\“’5
Approved: P(n/ NF N Per fjh 'jt
SpeC1al Agent ln Charge LO 'D-ENTJE 'OVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1969 O - 346- 090\?_‘1)
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New York indices contain no record of Research
Action Group on Assassinat-on.

NYfile 100-128968, entitled "LI TION MAGAZINE",
seriali 487, corntains a report by[ﬁY 7615i§¢§2ted TH29LTS;,
advising that Liberation is now working with the
Assassination Information Bureau, a group from Boston.

CARI. OBELSBY and BOB KATZ have recently visited NYC to

hold meetings with local activists on the group's

work. Local contact is ROBERT RANFTLE, telephone

982-8545.
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_ Prod.

va;# ‘ .
4-22 (Rev. 6-26-73)
' ¢ I_:’"edeml Bureau qf Invegtigation

AT R
A Records Section;

1/2

L—_; Name Searching Unit - Room 6527
Service Unit - Room 6524
Forward to File Review
Attention

| X 1Return to Aldhizer 4077 JEH 4643

Supervisor Room Ext.

Type of References Requested:

|Regular Request (Analytical Search)

All References (Subversive & Nonsubversive)
Subversive References Only

Nonsubversive References Only

| Main References Only

Type of _Seufch Requested:
| Restricted to Locality of

%mnly (On the Nose)
Buildup [___IVariations

Research Action Group on
Subject __Assassination
Birthdate & Place
Address

Localities

Searcher
R# Date Initials

'FILE NUMBER SERIAL

WA -

4
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. FD-36 (Rev.-5-22-64) .

el

Date:
L T

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTET,

(Priority)

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
SAC, EL PASO (44-920) (P

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re El Paso teletype to Bureau, 1/8/76,

Enclosed for the Bureau and receiving offices
are two copies each of an FD=302 reflecting interview of
CLAUDE POWELL, JR,, at Midland, Texas, on 1/8/76.

El Paso Division will leave this matter pending
until such time as the Bureau or receiving offices regquest
additional interview of polygraph examination of CLAUDE
POWELL, JR,

v 4

\
by ¢\\h

i ‘:\{,\S&\ (M) ¢

(27 Bureau (Enc, 2} ‘&g\““
2~ Atlanta (44-2638) (Enc. 2)

2= Memphis (Enc. 2)

2- El1 Paso

FWN :pm

(8)

Approved:

8 4 FEB 1 9 1976 V%ml Ae¥ in Charge

GPO : 1970 O 102-735
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INCONS FEB5 1976
. JFER 51D
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. pate_ 1/15/76

L e CLAUDE OWELL, JR., was’ located at the Scottish
“\QI;n Motel In Ate Highway 20 ak Holiday Hill Road, o :
' Room 2I1.. POWELL was advised of the identities o the=>. ‘
x iﬁEEfVEEWTKg Agents and at the outset of the interviel, “il;dV _
. owas asked if he had been in contact with any member ‘Ol ‘ux4‘ﬂ
“his® family or in partlcular, his brother, LEON POWELL. - .\ :
gQPOWELL denied being in contact with any member of.-his . =~ .
- family, including LEON POWELL, since his departure from . |
_“ Atlanta, Georgia, on December 31, 1975. .He was then_»-:‘“ﬁﬂ
"’?1nterv1ewed as. follows.,~;yg A AT ,v,;‘r“

: POWELL was asked 1f he had ever been offered .
“a large sum of money to commit a: murder, and he immediately .
. volunteered. that he had been offered " $25,000 shortly be- '
- fore the actual .assassingion of MARTIN LUTHER KING to
"murder MARTIN LUTHER KING. He recalled the c1rcumstances
']of that offer as" follows.gﬁag s : Co et e
ﬁ Approxlmately three to four weeks prlor to the
gmurder of MARTIN LUTHER KING, he and his. brother, LEON -
POWELL, were . seated in a booth in Pete's Bar on Moreland
“"Avenue in Atlanta, Georgla. A friend of his brother, RAY A
. - GODEREY, a musician and,Atlanta Ccity employee, joined them
" at-their booth and engaged in conversation with LEON. He
‘vaaid no particular attention to what LEON and: RAY were. .
‘talking about. . GODFREY left the booth, and, in approx1mately
10 to 15 minutes, ‘an individual previously unknown to him, -~ "
gc e. to thelr booth and seated hlmself opp051te from LEON‘

; As thls unknown person sat down, he placed an‘v
expensive—looklng black brief case on the table. 'He described
. the unknown person as being a white male, approxlmately 5 8"
" in height, medium build, approx1mately ‘150 pounds, /. iV
- approximately 30 years of age. POWELL explained that the
“unknown person appeared to him to be out of place in- such
~an establishment as Pete's Bar, in view of his dress,'v.
fwhich d1d not flt 1nto the crowd that frequented Pete's Bar.;;

s 1/8/76 s myﬂMldland, Texas‘ﬁi‘v_>“‘pﬂe# EP 44-920‘w-ff

at -

. SA GERALD D. GALBREATH e e
.| SA FRANZ W. NENZEL _ FWN pm U Date dwtated 1/14/75

bes d nment contams nexther recommendanons nor conclusnms of the FBL Tt is the property of ﬂli‘ FBI m'ld is Jom ve‘d to Fo
o it and 10.5 contents are, not to be dlstnbuted outsi 4 ﬂgeﬂcy ; S

. your‘agepcy. i O
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_ EP 44-920.

“'The unknown person 1mpressed h1m as belng a- well educated A,T .
person, who appeared to be a profe551onal type such as a .’
lawyer. - He said the unknown person was clean cut, and

. _very calm and.cool in his'manner.  He stated the=unknown'

person may have introduced: hlmself but he does not i
.~ recall any names.. The unknown person asked LEON and him
'if they wanted to pull a- job.  He does not known the

;“l-exact wording, but he questioned the unknown person -
A;concernlng the nature of the job, and how much money it

' paid. The unknown person told him ‘and LEON that he wantedf
.. them to do away with someone and when POWELL questioned .
' the unknown person further, he was told that it was =
- gomeone 1mportant. The unknown person then told him and

KHLEQN that he: wantedithem to kill MARTIN LUTHER KING, and wouldeﬁ’

' “pay them $25;000 now and $25,000 when the job was done.
" The unknown person:then opened his brief case which was
" full ‘of wrapped*currency, some of the bills he noticed were
~in $100 denominations. He stated that he was shocked by.

" the statements of ‘the unknown person, and 1nit1a11y assumed

~that it was some sort of prank or possibly a law enforcement
. officer trying to trick him. . After the unknown person

++ made the offer,  he ignored any - further - conversatlon, '

© whereupon the unknown person closed hlS brlef case and
f.departed.r R BT A ; s

i o He has never had any further contact, nor dzd he
Ij‘eVer ascertaln the identity of' the unknown person, or '

. means or reasoh' for the offered. payment to kill ‘MARTIN &

" LUTHER KING., ‘He related that he had galned the bad reputatlon

.. of being a hoodlum because of his past prison record,:

: part1c1patlon in several fights, and habit of carrying a e
. shotgun in his vehicle, which he frequently loaned.to -
' the bartender at Pete's Bar whenever trouble occurred._)

. He denied ever receiving such an offer prior to this’

f§-1n01dent, and further denied affiliation with any group

which advocated racial hatred. - He admitted that he had'made;

statements while drunk to the effect that he had no aversion &~ﬂ”

,,nfto killing blacks, although he had never serlously con51dered
*i,d01ng so.‘y@g-“ oy ‘ ‘ U ‘ . g

o © POWELL stated he was, shocked and dlsmayed torf"f
’”learn, ‘approximately three to. four weeks later, that MARTIN .
LUTHER KING had been murdered.n He advxsed that he did not

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



EP 44-920 |

5 go to' any 1aw enforcement offlcers, and tell them‘of the fﬁ

" ‘above contact with the unknown person,; because he felt:

"he mlght become a suspect in the murder of MARTIN LUTHER

. by prov1d1ng an ‘artist” co_Ceptlon of the’ unknown person

. ..who’ contacted him at Pete's Bar by the .use of a- facxal"

identification catalogue.ﬂ_It was explained to, POWELL
. that a sketch would be made from a combination of Oy
3mfeatures that -he selected: from photographs dlsplayed 1n
" the catalogue.  Each category in the catalogue was Rt
» ;thoroughly explained and photographs in these eategorles e

./ 'were shown to POWELL. - POWELL then stated that he would:

 be unable to assistiin this regard because he had only |
S talked w1th the unknown person .fox: approx;mately flve
ftgmxnutes, and that he: weuld not recognlze hlm even 1f he was

fCLABD /POWELL, JR,.
‘ Junlor Powell -

. Shotgun' Powell v
"Male‘~ e

“Place of Blrth ’ ”

. Height .. o 2T

wW&lght f L Pl 170 8

~Hair’ g IR Gray-Black‘

“Eyes Wi ‘ ot Blue o
‘Educatlon . i

“Employment . Self employed
‘Oceupatlon . T Carpenter and dry‘wall

fParent
fBrothers

’ 9
HUBERT POWELL ;
Route 3, Toccoa, Georgla
WENDELL POWELL, . - ,
Belmont, North. Carollna;
(address unknown) e
EDWARD POWELL,
Shamdon. Georgla

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



vrlght forearm- "Too sweet
‘tovllveygto mean to dleﬁ".'
across chest; "BONNIE" upper
r ht shoulder: "BETT¥“ upper
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1l

. .- Date of transcription

‘w$25 000 shortly be»,
IN. LUTHER KING to::

s 'to four weeks prior to‘the
, fie and his' brother, LEON
‘in Pete's. Bar on: Moreland
; .'e. ‘A friend of ‘his brother, RAY ,p
‘and Atlénta City employee, joined. them .
ngaged’\in conversation with LEON, He g
tention to ‘what LEON and RAY were - ‘
“lekt the booth after approx1mately

s[Opnosite from he‘ d LEON.:*As t is" unknown person’ sat
~down. he placed arn/expensive ‘looking black brief case- on- the
. He descy bed the unknown p&rson as being a white :
male,‘approx1m. ely 5'8" in height,\medium bu11d,>approx1matel
150 pounds’ﬂa'orox,mately 30 years of age.  POWELL eXplalned
jjown person appeared to im to be out of place:
2 dstablishment as Pete's'BaX in view of his dres
which did: ot fit into the crowd that Xrequented Pete's Bar
The”unkn-_ personjlmpressed h1m as bel g a well educated
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ho appeared to be ap ofesslonal t pe such as .
"He said the unknown: person was ¢lean cut, . "
, v cqlm and, cool in his manner. . He/ said the - '.:
unknown per on may ‘have introduced- h1mse1 but he does ' -
not recall aky names. The unknown perSOr asked he and = "
LEON if they %anted to pull a job. - dgoes not know .. ..
the exact word g but he questioned th ‘unknown person
"concerningi the _-ture of the job and héw much money it o
paid. - The unknowq person toldhim and 'LEON that_he wan~ _ .0
~ted them to do. awady with. someore and yhen POWELL questioned -
" the unknown nerson further he was tg@ld that it was someone:
-important.. - The un ROWN | person th n toldrunland LEON. that .
“he wanted them to kil MARTIN . LUPHER KING ‘and-would pay .. '~
“them $25 000 now ‘and $%5,000 whey the Job .was ‘done. ‘The =
- unknown ‘person then ope\ ed)hls frief case which was full
of wrapped currencv, ‘Somy of t}e bills he noticed were'
:in. $100 denomlnatlons. HY stAted that he was shocked: by :
. the statements ‘of ithe unkn\w person and initially assumed
; " some sort of pIRnk or possibly a law enforcew
‘ v tring to trifk\him. . After. the unknown
~,person ‘made the offer, he Lgnvred any further conversa—
. tion whereupon the unkn- pe gon. closed hlS brlef case‘

e ‘He‘has neve T had‘any £Y ther contact nor did .
‘he ever ascertaln e identity of\the unknown person or -
‘means or reason: fo ‘the offered payfment to kill MARTIN
£ 'y He'yYelated that he ha\l gained: the bad .
' reputation of being a hoodlum because of his past’ prison %
. record,\part1c1 fation in. several fiqgl ts and habit of " carrylng
" a shotgun in hys vehicle, which he friquently loaned to
~'the bartender at Pete's Bar whenever trouble occurred.
~He denied ever rece1v1ng such an offer prior to this .
“incident and further denied affiliation w1th any group
which advogated ”urac1al hatred.» ‘He  a@mitted that. he
‘had made statements while drunk to the ef ‘ect ‘that he
“had no avg r51on to kllllng blacks,althoug he had never

L © POWELL was then requested to as: ikt he FBI ° ,‘
- by prav1d1ng an artist conception of the 'unknown person
hgwho vontacted him at Pete s Bar by the use o ~arfac1al
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 EP 44-920."
o 3; : ) o o :

identificatlon cataloq.f

- that a sketch\would be. made rom agpomblna 1oﬁ of

" features that ke selectedwh,om nhotographs displayed

'in the catalod¢\ Each' category in the cats log was-

thoroughly explained andrp‘ oqrappSan ese cateqormes

‘were shown to POWE LL.g POWELL therd stated that he would

‘ :  to: agsis’ .egard beca se he had only RS
talked with the" unk \own - berson for apprpoximately five minutes
~and that’ he would: not recognize hlm evs 1f he was brought

-

ta ‘aseobtalned through

> LAUDE POWELL, JR
“/Juniorx. Powell
E,_WShoi:gun Powell

7'170 pounds
vGray-black

x'Ca~oenter and dry wall ;
.. f£in\sher .. ! .
'HEPSYE POWELL
Route\ 3,  Toccoa, Georgla
LEON OWELL,} ‘ :
" Atlantd, Georgla
.. HUBERT OWELL
Route 3) Toccoa Ge g1 :
WENDELL OWELL,
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RTINS R CLAUDE POWELL, JR., was located at the Scottlsh '
f,HInn Motel, Interstate Highway 20 at Holiday Hill Road, o
_»“Room 211. POWELL was advised of the identities of the -
~'interviewing Agents and at. the outset of the 1nterV1ew,‘ '
. .was asked if he had been in contact with any member of -
"'his family or in. partlcular, his brother, ‘LEON POWELL.V
. POWELL denied belng in contact with any member of his . PR
+. . family, 1nclud1ng LEON POWELL, since his departure from B
-~ Atlanta, Geoxrgia, on December 31, 1975 . He was then “*f:gf
”ngnterVLewed as follows.}.. ﬂl‘” L s

S POWELL was asked if he had ever been offered
. a large sum of money to commit a murder, .and he 1mmed1ately R
. volunteered that he had been offered ' $25,000 shortly be- .. . '
" fore the actual . assassinaion of MARTIN LUTHER KING to A
© ' .murder MARTIN LUTHER KING. He recalled the clrcumstances :
'4‘of that offer as follows*,§5;~ B T S

el IR Approxxmately three to four weeks prlor to the
& murder of MARTIN LUTHER KING, he and hls ‘brother, LEON .
g}POWELL, were ‘seated in a booth in Pete's Bar on Moreland
¢ Avenue in Atlanta, Georgia. . A friend of his- brother, RAY
. GODFREY, a musician and Atlanta City employee, ‘joined them
at their booth: and engaged in conversation with .LEON. He
paid no partlcular attention to what LEON and RAY were ‘ !
talking about. 'GODFREY left the booth, and, in approxlmately
10 to 15 minutes, an’ 1nd1V1dua1 previously unknown to him, -
came to thelr booth and s ated hlmself Opp051te from LEON

BRI As thlS unknown person sat down, he placed an L
expensive-looking black brief case on the table. He: descrlbed
‘,the unknown person as belng a white male, ‘approximately.5'8" :
. 'in height, medium bulld,'approxlmately 150 pounds, . :
" approximately 30 years of age. - POWELL explained tha“
. unknown person appeared.to him to be out of place in: suc
‘an establishment as Pete's Bar, in view of his dress
1fwh1ch dld not f1t 1nto the crowd that frequented Pete's Bar.

1/8/76 at Mldland, Texas

" SA GERALD D. GALBREATH ' '
SA FRANZ w. NENZEL FWN pm _Dat dlctated

mmendatlons nor. conclusmns of the FBI It i the proper y-of the FBI and is loaned to

S I nher reco!
Tlus d°°‘““°“" contam " ot. to be. distributed outside your agency.

om' gency. it and lts contents are n
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“EP 44-920
\5_The‘unknown‘person(inpressed‘him.as’being a well educated
" person, who appeared to be a professional type such as a -

" lawyer. He said the unknown person was clean cut, and

.~ very calm and. cool -in his manner. He stated the iinknown
' person may have 1ntroduced ‘himself, ‘but he 'does not T
.recall any:names. - The unknown person asked LEON and him

."if they wanted to’ pull ‘a job. .. He does not known the -

. exact wording, but he questloned the unknown person’

»f;concernlng the nature of the job, and how much money 1t"

paid.’ The unknown person told him and LEON that he" wanted

~them to do away with someone and when POWELL questloned

the unknown person further, he was told that it was: L

. someone important. . The unknown person then told him and

" LEON'that he wanted them to kill MARTIN LUTHER KING, and would
pay them $25,000 now and $25,000 when the job was done. . =

"' The unknown person then opened his brief case which was

= full of wrapped currency; some of the bills he noticed were
'in $100 denominations. He stated that he was shocked by '
the ‘statements of the unknown person, and initially assumed
that it was some sort of prank or possibly a law enforcement
officer trying to trick him. After the unknown person - -
made the offer, “'he ignored any further conversation, -

. whereupon the: unknown person.closed hlS brlef case and
‘departed..w,wwl : Sl e ‘ oy "

T " He has ﬁever had any further contact, ‘nor dld he e
: ever ascertaln the identity of the unknown person, or v

. means or reason for the offered payment to kill MARTIN' )
" LUTHER KING. ' He related that he had. galned ‘the bad reputatlon P

' of being a- hoodlum because of his past prison record, . '

“partlcipatlon in several fights, and habit of carrying a .
~shotgun 'in his vehlcle, which he frequently loaned tofp”«ﬁ

" the bartender at Pete's Bar whenever trouble occurred.’

" He denied ever receiving such an offer prior to this . .-
incident, and further denied afflllatlon with any qroup :
“which advocated racial hatred. He admitted that he’ had- made
i statements while drunk to the effect that he had no aversion'
to kllllng blacks, although he had never serlously con51dered

: POWELL stated he was shocked and dlsmayed to'ﬁ,.‘,‘
; learn, approx1mately three to four weeks later, ‘that MARTIN .
*.LUTHER KING had been murdered,{lHe advised that he did not ;‘ '
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EP 44-920
. 3 < Sy T

K

-rgo to any law enforcement offlcers, and tell them of the
. above contact with the .unknown person, because he felt
%‘he mlght become a. suspect 1n the murder of MARTIN LUTHER 1

R POWELL was then requested to a581st the FBI
b‘“prOV1d1ng an artlst conceptlon of the unknown person
who contacted him at Pete's Bar by the use of a facial
h,,g,identlflcatlon catalogue. It was explained to: POWELL :

" that a sketch would be made from a combination of - = -
features that he selected from photographs dlsplayed in
.. the catalogue. Each category in the catalogue was . . .
.. 4o thoroughly explained and photogxaphs in ‘these cateqorles
{ . . were shown to POWELL. ' POWELL then stated that he would

. . be unable to assist in this regard because he had only

" talked. with the unknown person for approx;mately five
-7 minutes, and that he would not recognize him even 1f he was
,brought 1nto hls motel ‘room at that moment. : S :

YT Ehe folloW1ng descrlptlve data was obtalned .o:i+ 
1through interv1ew and observatlon-»' . , .‘*’*

CI-AUDE POWELL, JR. |
4 \\Junlor Powell .
”W,;Shotgun Powell B

/' Date of Blrth
‘. Place. of Birth
-~ Height - e
‘. . Weight
R Halr.‘f

s Byes ol ey
E Educatlon wf SR

i Employment :

?9550ccupatlon

‘ “fﬂFlnlshed 4th gr‘d
- Self employed ‘
-n";fCarpenter and dry all
o finisher oo :
. HEPSIE POWELL,“‘V
Route 3, Toccoa, Georgla
' LEON POWELL, = ' T
/.. Atlanta, Georgia: -
 HUBERT POWELL . ‘
. Route. 3, Toccoa, Georgla
WENDELL POWELL, L
Belmont, North Carolina:
(address unknown) =
- EDWARD POWELL, ' :~ _
--Shamdon, Georgia ' -

““~TParent

jBrothers
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‘ VvBRYSON oL
Franklln. North Carolina
ﬁmadaress unknown)

employé’;” “Cambnya!:I:s.wl

no telephone, Decatur ]Georgla,~

Permaneni address
Draqon,
my wife is. so dear to me',
left forearm; "LOIS" 1ns1de‘
rlght forearmg “Too sweet.

>, to mean to die",

uacross chest; "BONNIE" upper
“right. shoulder;”"BETTz“ upper
left shoulder
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT Assoc. Dir.

Dep. AD Adm. _
* Dep. AD, Inv.

Memorandum =

Admin.
Comp. Sy

Hr72d . Files & Cogled™
Mr. Gall_agh%ﬁ%t : 1/21/76 s o

A Ident.
8y

t & -’!“(/ Mr . Callahan Inspection ____
% Ll o Peeigg?ji}Y

Mr . Adams L e
SUBJECT: MURKIN

Laboratory

Mr. Gallagher. cem .
Mr. O'ConnellPian.&Eval. __
Mr. Peelman . P« '™
My, Helterhoft nn
Mr.: Moore Director Sec'y
Mr. Wannall

Mr .. Cochran

(Attm: Mr, Baloy)

Il el e el el el o

PURPOSE: To advise of the status of the investigation
recently instituted to resolve an allegation by
Leon Owen Powell and his brother, Claude Powell, Jr., that / L
prior to the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King,,K Jr x@ﬁ'-
they were offered payment to murder Dr. King. ' }SM ﬁ%fﬁ
(%

#

f
4

BACKGROUND: This case pertains to the assassination of

Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., on 4/4/68.
James Earl Ray pled guilty to this murder and presently T ein
local confinement.

You were advised in previous memoranda that we are
conducting an investigation at the request of the Civil Rights
Division (CRD), U. S. Department of Justice, to resolve a
recent allegation (made in January, 1976) by Leon Owen Powell
and his brother, Claude Powell, Jr., that prior to the o
assassination of Dr. King, they were offered payment ‘to wq”f
murder Dr. King. : !

Leon Owen Powell claims he and his brother, Claude f
Powell, Jr., while in an Atlanta bar in October - November, 1967,
were approached by a mutual friend, Ray Godfrey, who asked
the Powells if they were interested in making $50,000. Godfrey
told them he would put them in contact with an individual
who would pay them to murder King. Approximately one week
later at the same bar, the Powells were approached by an
individual named Ralph (last name unknown), who said "I guess
you know why I'm here" and subsequently opened his briefcase
displaying what he said was $25,000. Powell said they told Ralph
they needed time to think it over. Ralph replied "if your mind
is not made up now, I can't do busine%ﬁﬁﬁ%&h you." Powell said

£
¥

44-38861 N ! L i v

HNH:bap (10) CONTINUED - QWERgg 17 1976 3
X

, o
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flRE. MURKIN

: Ralph never Sald the mong ‘1pg ofﬁered was“to kllfﬁKxng.v
. Powell states neither he n .,hls brother were!;hvelved
in the mmrder;o Klng.‘ QR |

4\' Claude'P°W911§ Jr'r.WaSwinPerv1ewed and’ although he.ﬁ*liJ‘
£

lso claims a_ payment offer was made to kill. Klng, his aceount : =~ .
yffers someWhat ﬁromft,'t of. Leon Gw n‘Powell. Claude P@Well Jr.,ﬁjf

3 ~ﬂa booth in Pete's Bar
dn. Atlanta.; Ray Godfrey, a frlend o “jolned them in their
‘booth an engaged 1n c@nversatioq w;};' ! ‘

hE; told the ,'. A I'Klng an&
ZE%DOOthow and..as,ooo when the.j@b was done. ..
. . ! \ h v

Powe ﬂre the assassxnatlon of Klng nerldld he intrméuce  :
. 'jgtogwhem re the .assassination of King.:' 3
kngwledge.of any assaasxnatlon plot re Klng; _mw

The CRD requested that Bureau p@lygraph
”_‘examlnatlons be ‘afforded to the Powells and to Gedfrey
\ﬂ‘to attempt to resolve: thlS allegation,~~ : ey

‘Leen @Wen«PeWell was schs&uled to appear at

- Yoo . our Atlanta Offlce on. 1/19/76 ‘to submit. to a'vvf~
prolygraph examination. . On 1/19/76, Powell telephonlcally

{ contacted the Atlanta @fflce adv;slng he ‘was ‘sick and des ,ed

Jto postpene the polygraph ex%manatlen.untll the ‘week of

January»26 1976. Poweml was ta ely rescheﬁuled to
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bye T The polygraph
. - 'wa _li's respanse to. certaln :
V quuestﬁéns 1ndicatédﬂhe discrer
. Jin. fact, offer hxm aﬂd ‘hil .
:_claude~P®w ¥ nother guestlen an@ hls reactlons
- > ) ic@tﬁ;hy has poss;ble knomledge regardlngy o
whO' Ty o
3 e b ‘5

o ' When Arndﬂdbkay Geﬁﬁrey‘w&s 1ntergueWed on 1/13776,,
‘ ana &enred any 1nvolNeA;nt lnAmh;s matter, he: agneed to submlt
‘ 1/18,

Go&fxex\stated *T am i nOSSntwfané then? _SSd he did not w1sh
.|to take any pelygraph e tien and. &Ld not wish to &l
. fto -the FBI any furpther..” He stated -if the FBI- needs © ,
E Yl : w'”'x;heuld contaqt.h;B attOrney.“

o » The results ef euv~1nvést1gatlon have been clesely
Hcoordlnated with the CRD. . On 1/20/76, Mr.. Robert A. Murphy,‘
Chief, Criminal Sectien, CRD, stated he. de51red\to know the :
'results of the polygraph examination of Leon Owen Powell '
“__(tenbatxvely“scheduled for 1/26‘or 1/27/76). before making a -
.. determination as o whethier Godfrey's: attarﬂey should be '
.. contacted concerning h&a polygraph- examination, and before '
' making a determihation as. to what additional investlgaﬁa@n
4ﬂf"shou1d be conduéte&-ta resolve thls allegatlon. : .

- ACETON:: For lnformatlcn You w111 be adv1sed of any gertlnent
N developments._., ﬂg, S A

ng
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! E SRS
Routing stip” 3
[ FD-4{Revw. 12-22:60) "

:To.‘ .“Dlte&’or MY
"7 ATt L Supervisor . FILE 2
HAL N. HELTERHOFF. Raem~5131.
JEH. Bullding v U Title, =
- [J15AC —— : T

"] ASAC
[j Supv

[:] Agent
[:] SE
T IC

, RE

: DCC - v — Bureau, 1/26/76, EP.
,[jSteno e L " airtel to Bureau,
CyClerk ) R hSL76.
‘ACTION DESIRED”‘*
DOpen Case T
Reossugn (:]Prepme ad ccrds '

RN s ! sngnment curd
: ST R mReium file v
. Deodlme i "] Search and retom
‘Deadline pessed oo[Seemet i '
Delinquent ;' I:_]Senul SRR
! Discontinue ", -~ :" % [ Post [ Recharge .
¥ Expedlte B R [JSendts = =~ -
C[OFde o "|:| Submit new charge out

] For |nfomuhon PR o) (7] Submit report by~ : . “‘l'j .
S [CJHandle a0 ,l___JTYPe M R
|:]Inmal & return AR ”l;;‘.‘ IR

E Ledds need attention 4 ‘ B \ i
3 Retum wnh explunuﬂon ot notahon os to actc&y&‘%‘ i L

Attp.ched hereto for Bureau and rece:.ving effm&s

- are two copies each of amended pages 1,2,&3 of -

. FD 302 sent as enclosure to refereaced El Paso .
airtel ‘to Director,’ 1/15/76. El Paso eepies have _

beer correctﬁﬁ“s“kﬁ s
@-Burea.n (Encs 6) P
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17.549,.:«“.'1 Dir.
" Dep.-A.D.-Ad.—
Dep-A.D.-InVee
Asst. Dir.:
Admin

Comp. Syst. ——

7 Gy ©

TRE YV

(RN Gy M

PEB 1750976

:;gﬂ.m—,m U
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S 0-70 (Rev. 3-28—72) . ‘ \ ‘
i : OPTIONAL FORM NQ, 10 ¢ &% 5010-106
¥ Y MAY 1962 EDITION; g

GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 :

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

M emomndum

e AT,

ﬁvﬁ% Wﬁn

' FROM Dnector, FBI

s, mm ToNoy .
| R, MARTIN wmnm. .m,

Reference is’ made to ' memorandum dated
(your frle = v ),: - R

» ‘ There is enclosed ‘one copy of the report of Special Agent
dated : - : at

A. 1 Thls‘r §'the prehmmary bmvestrgatlon. and no further action concerning | i
a full mvestlgatlon will be taken by thls Bureau unless the Department 80 dlrects

B %] The mvestrgatlon is contmumg and you w1ll be furmshed copres of
reports as they are recerved : .

C. [ The inVestigation requested by ‘you has now been completed. Unless. .
adv1sed to the contrary no further i 1nqu1r1es wrll be made by this Bureau.

.. D.. l___I Pursuant to mstructrons 1ssued by the Department no mvestlgatlon w1ll
be conducted 1n this matter unless speclfrcally dlrected by the Department

'E. [ Please’ advrse whether you desrre any further 1nvest1gat10n ‘

B O |:] This 1s submltted for your 1nformat10n and you w111 be adv1sed of further
developments oo

- Ge 3 This is submltted for your mformatron and no further mvestrgatmn w111
be conducted unless specrfrcally requested by the Department

" H. M ThlS covers the recelpt of a complaint and no furthew I E

taken by this Bureau unless the Departrnent so directs. - , . &3
8. ———

{i“ém m«uamatmmmmvwn
CLE

cps
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ep e L
Memomndum ol

Comp. Syst.
Ext. Affairs ___

Mr. Gallagher DATE: 2/3/76 Files & Com, 2

Gen. Inv.

Ident. ff’—
Mr. Callahan inspection

Mr. Adams LAGIL

Mr. Gallaghertﬁ?:LA_
Mr. O'Connell Plan.&Eval.
Mr . Paelman. |/ hv.
My, Helterhofif, . o7
Mr . Moore Director Sec'y
Mr. Wannall

Mr. Cochran

(Aten sy My, Belog)

Jed s

)

/"‘J ;
SUBJECT: MURKIN,,-;‘,

l i
/ 3 P
/¢ /x -

P
,/ Af«'ﬁ'k

FHRHER R E e

PURPOSE: To advise of the status of the investigation

recently instituted to resolve an allegation by
Leon Owen Powell and his brother, Claude Powell, Jr., that !
prior to the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.,
they were offered payment to murder Dr. King.

BACKGROUND: This case pertains to the assassination of

Dr. 'Martin TLutherwKing, 'Jr ., on' 474/68.
James Earl Ray pled guilty to this murder and presently is in
local confinement.

You were advised in previous memoranda that we are
conducting an investigation at the request of the Civil Rights
Division (CRD), U. S. Department of Justice, to resolve a
recent allegation (made in January, 1976) by Leon Owen Powell
and! his brether, 'Glaudel Powell), Jxr ., that prier toithe
assassination of Dr. King, they were offered payment to
murder Dr. King.

Leon Owen Powell claims he and Claude Powell,
Jr., while in an Atlanta bar in October - November, 1967,
were approached by a mutual friend, Ray Godfrey, who asked
the Powells if they were interested in making $50,000. Godfrey
told them he would put them in contact with an individual
who would pay them to murder King. Approximately one week
later at the same bar, the Powells were approached by an
individual named Ralph (last name unknown), who said "I guess
you know why I'm here” and subsequently opened his briefcase
displaying what he said was $25,000, and then saseuislE you
decide to take the job, there's $50,000 more when it's
completed.” Powell said they told Ralph they ded
tife ito. think it over. @ Ralph replied !if you§222 7
is not made up now, I can't do busineﬁgﬁﬁﬂﬁh Powell

sald
iy

44-38861 - M
;r'\z ¢ 1 Py
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